calculations are set out by our cost advisers, Currie & Brown, in a paper at Appendix D.

The capital costs were set out in February 2020 for each option and are attached at

Appendix E.

The NPC costs are then aligned to the score for each site enabling the Net Present Cost per

benefit point to be calculated. A final score for each option, relative to 100, is then calculated.

This is set out below:

Economic Appraisal

Gartcosh Glenmavis  Wester Moffat

Net Present Cost

(000’s)

£542,800 £521,000 £512,500

Points scored

5,319.07 4,295.15 4,808.18

NPC Cost per benefit

point (000’s)

£102,047.91 £121,322.89 £106,589.19

Score  100 84.11 95.74

12

A sensitivity analysis is then undertaken to determine whether the ranking of the options changes

by adjusting a number of common cost factors. The costs factors applicable are ‘abnormals’

which includes contamination and ground condition remediation (for all three sites) and

additional revenue (Gartcosh and Glenmavis only) which addresses the cost of additional

emergency department attendances resulting from cross-boundary flow.

The NPC per benefit point outcomes are shown below:

 Gartcosh Glenmavis Wester Moffat

Abnormals +10%  £102,442.72 £122,067.91 £107,213.12

Abnormals +20% £102,837.53 £122,812.94 £107,837.06

Abnormals  -10% £101,653.11 £120,577.86 £105,965.25

Abnormals  -20% £101,258.302 £119,832.83 £105,341.31

Revenue   +10% £102,461.52 £121,485.86 n/a

Revenue   +20% £102,845.13 £121,625.55 n/a

The sensitivity analysis confirms the outcome of the initial economic appraisal.

8. Risk Appraisal

The third element of the scoring process is the assessment of risks for each option to ensure that

any further differential elements are fully considered and objectively assessed. This has been

completed in accordance with SCIM - Risk Management – Pages 4/5.

A number of concerns were raised by participants during the weighting and scoring exercise of

factors which could have a bearing on the site selection options.

The factors are:

 Contamination – the risk that there might be more contamination than identified so far